Road Closed in Block XIII, Tangihua Survey District, Whangarei County

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XIII, Tangihua Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 3 16.5 Allotments N.W. 109 and M. 124, Tauraroa

Parish; coloured green on plan.

O 3 30.2 Allotments S.E. 109, M. 124, and S.E. 124,
Tauraroa Parish; coloured green, edged green, on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7919 (S.O. 43835) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of November 1963.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/2383; D.O. 50/15/11/0)

Declaring a Service Lane to be Under the Control and Management of the Manukau County Council

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington 25th day of November 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the service lane described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, be under the control and management of the Manukau County Council Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that service lane containing 9.6 perches situated in Block VII, Otahuhu Survey District, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 195, D.P. 49280. Part certificate of title, Volume 1959, folio 67, North Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/29; D.O. X/233/28/15/0)

Declaring Road in Block VII, Mahurangi Survey District, to be a Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of December 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, his Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road and (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 7.4 perches situated in Block VII, Mahurangi Survey District, Auckland R.D., and adjoining or passing through part Allotment 301, Mahurangi Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 8993 (S.O. 44212) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/1/2A/0; D.O. 2/5/0/27)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block XII, Wairoa Survey District

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of December 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, the land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 478 acres and 20 perches situated in Block XII, Wairoa Survey District, North Auckland R.D., being Lot 12, D.P. 49440. Part certificate of title, Volume 895, folio 277, North Auckland Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 50/302; D.O. 15/84/0)

Declaring Road in Block III, Whangaruru Survey District, to be Government Road and to be Stopped

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of December 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby (a) Declares the road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road and (b) Stops the said road.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 36'4 perches situated in Block III, Whangaruru Survey District, Auckland R.D., adjoining or passing through part Lot 6, D.P. 7246, and Paremata Mokau A 6A Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 18040 (S.O. 43707) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 20/1728; D.O. 50/18/60/0)

Authorising the Construction of Portion of the Napier-Hastings Motorway

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of December 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 3 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General, at the request of the National Roads Board, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the construction of a portion of a motorway commencing at a point on the Napier-Takapau via Fernhill State Highway No. 50, 27½ chains north of the Wharerangi Road junction and proceeding thence through the County of Hawke's Bay and the City of Napier and terminating at the junction of Allens Road and the Waiohiki-Pakowhai Road.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 71/5/2/0; D.O. 16/80/2)

Declaring a Service Lane to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Lower Hutt and to be Under the Control and Management of the Lower Hutt City Council and Previous Order in Council Revoked in Part

BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 9th day of December 1963

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council dated the 9th day of October 1963,